Docket Number:	02-AFC-01C
Project Title:	Sonoran Energy Project (formerly Blythe Energy Project Phase II) - Compliance
TN #:	220752
Document Title:	AltaGas Sonoran Energy's Withdrawal of Petition to Amend
Description:	AltaGas Sonoran Energy's Withdrawal of Petition to Amend
Filer:	Kimberly Hellwig
Organization:	Stoel Rives LLP
Submitter Role:	Applicant
Submission Date:	8/15/2017 8:54:40 AM
Docketed Date:	8/15/2017



August 14, 2017

The Honorable Janea A. Scott, Presiding Commissioner The Honorable Karen Douglas, Associate Commissioner Hearing Officer Ralph Lee California Energy Commission 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814

Re: Sonoran Energy Project (02-AFC-01C)

AltaGas Sonoran Energy Inc.'s Withdrawal of Petition to Amend

Dear Commissioners and Hearing Officer Lee:

AltaGas Sonoran Energy LLC ("Project Owner" or "AltaGas Sonoran") herein withdraws the Petition to Amend ("PTA") for the Sonoran Energy Project (formerly known as Blythe II). Project Owner will not be moving forward with the project as proposed in the PTA. AltaGas Sonoran appreciates the Energy Commission's review and consideration of the PTA. We request that Energy Commission Staff discontinue all work on the PTA and that the withdrawal be effective as of August 11, 2017.

As required by Title 20, California Code of Regulations, sections 1707 and 1709.8,² I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California as to the truth and accuracy of this withdrawal.

Should anyone have questions, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at (469) 904-5208.

Respectfully,

Peter Ledig

Vice President Business Development

cc: Mary Dyas, Compliance Project Manager

Brad Poiriez, Mojave Desert Air Quality Management District Allan DiSalvio, Mojave Desert Air Quality Management District

1 See TN# 220686.

² This withdrawal is solely being filed in response to the Hearing Officer's Memorandum dated August 14, 2017. See TN# 220739.

Roseana Navarro-Brasington, Mojave Desert Air Quality Management District Nancy Matthews, Sierra Research Melissa A. Foster, Stoel Rives LLP